

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1783-2023 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/8/2023 In control: Environment Committee

On agenda: 6/12/2023 Final action: 6/14/2023

Title: To amend Ordinance 0873-2023 to change the vendor that is performing the contract from Aclima,

Inc. to Carahsoft Technology Corp.; and to declare an emergency.

Sponsors: Emmanuel V. Remy

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 0873 Bid Waiver Amended

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/14/2023	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
6/13/2023	1	MAYOR	Signed	
6/12/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
6/12/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

This ordinance authorizes an amendment to Sections 1 and 4 of Ordinance 0873-2023 to change the vendor that is performing the contract.

The original vendor will be a subcontractor of the new vendor Carashoft Technology Corp. in order to leverage an existing contract with OMNIA partners who is a governmental contract aggregator.

Emergency action is requested as it is immediately necessary to change the name of the vendor to not delay the contract performance any further.

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional funding is required. Funds for this agreement have been appropriated within the Health Operating Fund.

To amend Ordinance 0873-2023 to change the vendor that is performing the contract from Aclima, Inc. to Carahsoft Technology Corp.; and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 0873-2023, passed May 22, 2023, authorized the Board of Health to enter into a contract with Aclima, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Aclima has requested that the contract be made with Carahsoft Technology Corp. in order to leverage an existing contract with OMNIA partners who is a governmental contract aggregator; and

WHEREAS, Carahsoft Technology Corp. will be the new vendor; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Board of Health in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the amendment of the ordinance so that contract performance is not delayed any further; NOW, THEREFORE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Sections 1 and 4 of Ordinance 0873-2023 are hereby amended to read as follows:

File #: 1783-2023, Version: 1

SECTION 1. That the Board of Health is authorized to enter into a contract in an amount not to exceed \$189,000.00 for hyperlocal data collection and air quality analysis with Aclima, IneCarahsoft Technology Corp.

SECTION 4. That this Council finds it in the best interests of the City to waive the competitive bidding provisions of City Code Chapter 329 to enter into a contract with AclimaCarahsoft Technology.

SECTION 2. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.